

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/2/2020 10:51 AM

NO. 36979-0-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD A. VEDDER,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
RICHARD A. VEDDER

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SAMUEL P. SWANBERG, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The Prosecutor Committed Flagrant Misconduct During Closing Argument..... 9

        1. The prosecutor committed misconduct by reversing the burden of proof in closing argument..... 10

        2. The prosecutor’s misconduct prejudiced Mr. Vedder and could not be corrected by an instruction. .... 14

    B. Trial Counsel was Ineffective by Failing to Object to the State’s Closing Argument. .... 16

        1. Trial counsel performed deficiently..... 17

        2. Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Vedder..... 19

    C. No Rational Jury Could Have Convicted Mr. Vedder of Forgery Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. .... 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970).....	10, 19
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir.1990) .....	17
<i>People v. Luu</i> , 813 P.2d 826 (Colo. App. 1991), aff'd, 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992) .....	17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	11-13, 16
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	10

<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 303, 428 P.2d 535 (1967).....	21
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	10, 12, 14
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	19
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182, 185 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	12, 14-16
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	17

<i>State v. Ladely</i> , 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973).....	21
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125, 127 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	20-21
<i>State v. Scoby</i> , 117 Wn.2d 55, 810 P.2d 1358 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, (1984).....	17-19

///

*United States v. Cronic*,  
466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)..... 17

*United States v. Necochea*,  
986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir.1993) ..... 18

**Statutes and Constitutions**

RCW 9A.08.010..... 21

RCW 9A.60.020..... 20, 21

U.S. Const. amend VI ..... 9, 17

U.S. Const. amend XIV ..... 9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 9, 17
